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Fall 2017 Enrollment Report
Ethnicity Age
Frequency % Frequency Percent

Asian 3631 51.2 18-19 1527 21.5
Filipino 1059 14.9 20-21 1519 21.4
Japanese 832 11.7 22-24 1290 18.2
Mixed Asian 660 9.3 25-29 1134 16.0
Chinese 563 7.9 30-34 499 7.0
Korean 301 4.2 35-59 737 10.4
Vietnamese 124 1.7 60 & Over 45 0.6
Other Asian 38 0.5 Under 18 344 4.8
Asian Indian 22 0.3 7095 100.0
Thai 17 0.2
Laotian 15 0.2
Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 1335 18.8
Native Hawaiian or 1182 16.7 Gender
Part-Hawn Frequency Percent
Micronesian (not GC) 49 0.7 Female 4178 58.9
Samoan 26 0.4 Male 2859 40.3
Mixed Pacific Islander 25 0.4 No Data 58 0.8
Tongan 19 03 Total 7095 100.0
Other Pacific Islander 18 0.3
Guamanian or Chamorro 16 0.2
Mixed Race (2 or more) 1001 14.1
Caucasian or White 877 12.4
Hispanic 109 15
African American or Black 98 14
No Data 24 0.3
Amer Indian or Alaskan 20 0.3
Native
Total 7095 100.



Majors of Kapi'olani CC Home-Based Students

Liberal Arts

Unclassified

Natural Science

Hospitality & Tourism
Culinary Arts

Special - Early Admit
Accounting

Information Technology
Nursing

Paralegal

Marketing

Community Health Worker
Hawaiian Studies

New Media Arts

Respiratory Care

Radiologic Technology
Medical Assisting
Emergency Medical Technician
Occupational Therapy Assistant
Mobile Intens Care Technician
School Health Aide

Practical Nursing

Physical Therapist Assistant
Medical Lab Technician
Educational Paraprofessional
Long Term Care Nurse Aide
Retail Management

Dental Assisting
Entrepreneurship

Adult Care Home Operator
Management

Tax Preparer

Legal Secretary

Help Desk Services

Retailing

Biotechnician

Payroll Preparer

Exercise and Sport Science
Total

Frequency Percent

2876
584
450
397
331
190
147
134
101

91
55
a4
42
41
34
32
30
29
28
27
21
17
16
15
13
12
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5804

49.6
10.1
7.8
6.8
5.7
3.3
25
2.3
17
1.6
0.9
0.8
0.7
0.7
0.6
0.6
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.4
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
100.0



Home Institution

Institution
Kapi'olani CC
UH Manoa
Leeward CC
Honolulu CC
UH West Oahu
Windward CC
Maui CC
Kaua'i CC
Total
UH Hilo
Total

Frequency

5804

560
226
158
105
73
62
56
33
18

7095

Percent

8

10

Part-Time vs. Full-Time Status

Frequency Percent

Part-Time 4489
Full-Time 2606
Total 7095

36.7 35203

Total

1.8
7.9
3.2
2.2
15
1.0
0.9
0.8
0.5
0.3
0.0

Mean

SSH SSH FTE
63.3 25781

100.0 60983

Permanent Home Address

HONOLULU
LEEWARD

EAST
HONOLULU

Windward
Oahu

HAWAI
MAUI
KAUAI
LANAI
MOLOKAI

5.7 1718.7

13.5 2346.8

8.6 4065.5

Frequency Percent

3512
1249
516

489

152
125
93
15
12
6163

57.0
20.3
8.4

7.9

25
2.0
15
0.2
0.2
100.0



Frequency Percent

Resident 5724 80.7
Resident 5572 78.5
Converted Resident 152 2.1
Non-Resident 1371 19.3
Non-Resident 893 12.6
N/R Military Exemption 184 2.6
N/R Veteran/Depndt Exemption 130 1.8
N/R WUE Exemption 74 1.0
N/R Hawaiian Exemption 45 0.6
N/R Rev Institutional Exmpt 22 0.3
N/R HI Natl Guard &Resv Exempt 10 0.1
Other 13 0.2
Total 7095 100.0

Citizenship Status
Frequency Percent

US Citizen 5727 80.7
Non-Citizen 670 9.4
Resident Alien 645 9.1
US National or CFAS Citizen 48 0.7
No Data 5 0.1
Total 7095 100.0

Non-US Citizenship

Frequency Percent

Asia 1269 84.7
Australia & Oceania 77 5.1
Americas 68 4.5
Europe 43 29
Africa & Middle East 24 1.6
Other 17 12

Total 1498 100.0



Significant Findings:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7

There was a net decrease of student enroliments from Fall 16 to Fall 17 (-287). There was a net loss
of 178 female students and 138 male students. This constitutes 4% of the female population and
4.6% of the male population from the Fall 2016 Enroliment figure.

There were also significant drop-offs in the 20-21 and 22-24 year old populations. There was a net
decrease of 94 students in the 20-21 year old demographic and 128 students in the 22-24 year old
population.

When looking at enrollment numbers of Filipino students, Native Hawaiian and Pacific Islander
Students, there were no significant drops in these numbers when comparing to the Fall 2016 numbers.

When looking at Full-time/Part-time status, 3/4ths of the students enrolled in Fall 17 are part time
students. This pattern has not changed from Fall 16.

The mean SSH remained virtually the same between Fall 2016 and Fall 2017.

When looking at Citizenship status, there was not much change in the number of non-U.S. citizens
enrolled at KapCC between Fall 2016 and Fall 2017. 2017 had a net loss of 19 students, this
constitutes 2.7% of the Non-Citizen population of 2016. When looking at the Resident alien
populations of both Fall 2016 and 2017, 2017 had a net decrease of 71 Resident alien enrollments.
This constitutes a net loss of 9.9% of this population.

When looking at the majors of KapCC students, and comparing these majors to Fall 2016, There were
no changes in the order of the top 6 majors. When looking at the 7™ most popular major in 2017 it
was Special Early admit students. In 2016 the 7™ most popular major was accounting.
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