

Research Brief

2017-06

Fall 2017 Enrollment Report

Ethnicity		
	Frequency	%
Asian	3631	51.2
Filipino	1059	14.9
Japanese	832	11.7
Mixed Asian	660	9.3
Chinese	563	7.9
Korean	301	4.2
Vietnamese	124	1.7
Other Asian	38	0.5
Asian Indian	22	0.3
Thai	17	0.2
Laotian	15	0.2
Hawaiian/Pacific Islander	1335	18.8
Native Hawaiian or Part-Hawn	1182	16.7
Micronesian (not GC)	49	0.7
Samoan	26	0.4
Mixed Pacific Islander	25	0.4
Tongan	19	0.3
Other Pacific Islander	18	0.3
Guamanian or Chamorro	16	0.2
Mixed Race (2 or more)	1001	14.1
Caucasian or White	877	12.4
Hispanic	109	1.5
African American or Black	98	1.4
No Data	24	0.3
Amer Indian or Alaskan Native	20	0.3
Total	7095	100

Age		
	Frequency	Percent
18-19	1527	21.5
20-21	1519	21.4
22-24	1290	18.2
25-29	1134	16.0
30-34	499	7.0
35-59	737	10.4
60 & Over	45	0.6
Under 18	344	4.8
	7095	100.0

Gender		
	Frequency	Percent
Female	4178	58.9
Male	2859	40.3
No Data	58	0.8
Total	7095	100.0

Majors of Kapi'olani CC Home-Based Students		
	Frequency	Percent
Liberal Arts	2876	49.6
Unclassified	584	10.1
Natural Science	450	7.8
Hospitality & Tourism	397	6.8
Culinary Arts	331	5.7
Special - Early Admit	190	3.3
Accounting	147	2.5
Information Technology	134	2.3
Nursing	101	1.7
Paralegal	91	1.6
Marketing	55	0.9
Community Health Worker	44	0.8
Hawaiian Studies	42	0.7
New Media Arts	41	0.7
Respiratory Care	34	0.6
Radiologic Technology	32	0.6
Medical Assisting	30	0.5
Emergency Medical Technician	29	0.5
Occupational Therapy Assistant	28	0.5
Mobile Intens Care Technician	27	0.5
School Health Aide	21	0.4
Practical Nursing	17	0.3
Physical Therapist Assistant	16	0.3
Medical Lab Technician	15	0.3
Educational Paraprofessional	13	0.2
Long Term Care Nurse Aide	12	0.2
Retail Management	11	0.2
Dental Assisting	8	0.1
Entrepreneurship	8	0.1
Adult Care Home Operator	6	0.1
Management	4	0.1
Tax Preparer	3	0.1
Legal Secretary	2	0.0
Help Desk Services	1	0.0
Retailing	1	0.0
Biotechnician	1	0.0
Payroll Preparer	1	0.0
Exercise and Sport Science	1	0.0
Total	5804	100.0

Home Institution		
Institution	Frequency	Percent
Kapi'olani CC	5804	81.8
UH Manoa	560	7.9
Leeward CC	226	3.2
Honolulu CC	158	2.2
UH West Oahu	105	1.5
Windward CC	73	1.0
Maui CC	62	0.9
Kaua'i CC	56	0.8
Total	33	0.5
UH Hilo	18	0.3
Total	7095	100.0

Part-Time vs. Full-Time Status					
	Frequency	Percent	Total SSH		FTE
Part-Time	4489	63.3	25781	5.7	1718.7
Full-Time	2606	36.7	35203	13.5	2346.8
Total	7095	100.0	60983	8.6	4065.5

Permanent Home Address		
	Frequency	Percent
HONOLULU	3512	57.0
LEEWARD	1249	20.3
EAST HONOLULU	516	8.4
Windward Oahu	489	7.9
HAWAI	152	2.5
MAUI	125	2.0
KAUAI	93	1.5
LANAI	15	0.2
MOLOKAI	12	0.2
	6163	100.0

	Frequency	Percent
Resident	5724	80.7
Resident	5572	78.5
Converted Resident	152	2.1
Non-Resident	1371	19.3
Non-Resident	893	12.6
N/R Military Exemption	184	2.6
N/R Veteran/Depndt Exemption	130	1.8
N/R WUE Exemption	74	1.0
N/R Hawaiian Exemption	45	0.6
N/R Rev Institutional Exmpt	22	0.3
N/R HI Natl Guard &Resv Exempt	10	0.1
Other	13	0.2
Total	7095	100.0

Citizenship Status			
	Frequency	Percent	
US Citizen	5727	80.7	
Non-Citizen	670	9.4	
Resident Alien	645	9.1	
US National or CFAS Citizen	48	0.7	
No Data	5	0.1	
Total	7095	100.0	

Non-US Citizenship			
	Frequency	Percent	
Asia	1269	84.7	
Australia & Oceania	77	5.1	
Americas	68	4.5	
Europe	43	2.9	
Africa & Middle East	24	1.6	
Other	17	1.2	
Total	1498	100.0	

Significant Findings:

- 1) There was a net decrease of student enrollments from Fall 16 to Fall 17 (-287). There was a net loss of 178 female students and 138 male students. This constitutes 4% of the female population and 4.6% of the male population from the Fall 2016 Enrollment figure.
- 2) There were also significant drop-offs in the 20-21 and 22-24 year old populations. There was a net decrease of 94 students in the 20-21 year old demographic and 128 students in the 22-24 year old population.
- 3) When looking at enrollment numbers of Filipino students, Native Hawaiian and Pacific Islander Students, there were no significant drops in these numbers when comparing to the Fall 2016 numbers.
- 4) When looking at Full-time/Part-time status, 3/4ths of the students enrolled in Fall 17 are part time students. This pattern has not changed from Fall 16.
- 5) The mean SSH remained virtually the same between Fall 2016 and Fall 2017.
- 6) When looking at Citizenship status, there was not much change in the number of non-U.S. citizens enrolled at KapCC between Fall 2016 and Fall 2017. 2017 had a net loss of 19 students, this constitutes 2.7% of the Non-Citizen population of 2016. When looking at the Resident alien populations of both Fall 2016 and 2017, 2017 had a net decrease of 71 Resident alien enrollments. This constitutes a net loss of 9.9% of this population.
- 7) When looking at the majors of KapCC students, and comparing these majors to Fall 2016, There were no changes in the order of the top 6 majors. When looking at the 7th most popular major in 2017 it was Special Early admit students. In 2016 the 7th most popular major was accounting.

Contact Information:

Shaun Kiyabu Institutional/Policy Analyst Office for Institutional Effectiveness 734-9763 kiyabus@hawaii.edu